
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 25 MAY 2012 

Time: 1.30pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Bob Duffield 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Don Randall 
2 Vacancies 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Iggi Falcon 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
ignacio.falcon@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A working lunch will be served in the Committee Room from 1.15pm 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 

(copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
5. HMIC ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR INSPECTION 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION APRIL 2011 - MARCH 2012 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
7. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS FOR THE POLICING PLAN 

2011-14 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
11        7 
 



3 
 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 3 

 

 

Police Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee 

Terms of Reference 

 

To be responsible for: 

 

a.  overseeing the monitoring of performance against the City of 
London Policing Plan; 

 

b.  overseeing the Force’s resource management in order to 
maximise the efficient and effective use of resources to deliver 
its strategic priorities; 

 

c.  making recommendations to the Police Committee to change 
procedures, where necessary, to bring about improvements in 
performance; 

 

d.  monitoring government, policing bodies and other external 
agencies’ policies and actions relating to police performance 
and advising the Police Committee or Commissioner as 
appropriate; and, 

 

e. any other matter referred to it by the Police Committee.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

2 
 

POLICE PERFORMANCE AND  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
29 February 2012 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the POLICE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 29 

FEBRUARY 2012 at 9.00 am. 
 
Present 
 
Members   
Mark Boleat, Chairman 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy John Barker 
Bob Duffield 
Helen Marshall 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
 

  
 

Officers    
Neil Davies  
 
Ignacio Falcon 
 

 
 
 

Head of Corporate Performance and 
Development 
Policy Officer 
 

City of London Police   
Adrian Leppard  Commissioner 
Ian Dyson  Commander 
Hayley Williams  Secretariat Manager 
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Robert Merrett and Don Randall.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 None were received.  
 
3. MINUTES 
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 were 

agreed, subject to the inclusion of the names of Mr Duffield and Alderman 
Luder under apologies for absence. 

 
4. POLICING PLAN TARGETS 2012 
 The Sub-committee considered a report of the Commissioner setting out the 

proposed measures which would support delivery of the Policing Plan 2012 – 
2015. The Plan was agreed by the Police Committee at its January meeting. 

 
The Sub-committee commented on the proposed measures in detail:- 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

3 
 

 

Measure Comments 

Counter-
Terrorism (CT) 
Measure 1 

AGREED with no change.  

CT Measure 2 The measure involved enhancing the proposed programme 
of briefings sessions with SMEs. Concern was expressed 
over whether the briefings would be targeting the right 
audience and it was AGREED that the measure should be 
amended to reflect that the point was to better engage with 
SMEs, using any mechanisms that prove effective.  

CT Measure 3 AGREED with no change. 

CT Measure 4 AGREED with no change, although the argument of ‘quality 
over quantity’ was reiterated.  

Economic 
Crime (EC) 
Measure 1 

AGREED, subject to a small change in 2.6 replacing ‘Police 
Committee’ with ‘Economic Crime Board’ to give recognition 
to the work of the new Sub-Committee.  

EC Measure 2 AGREED with no change. 

EC Measure 3 The measure involved increasing the number of courses run 
by the National Fraud Training Academy. Members felt the 
number of courses would not necessarily reflect a greater 
impact of the Academy’s work; for example, whilst the 
number of courses could increase, take-up could actually go 
down. The Sub-Committee AGREED to refer back the target 
for further work to change the unit of measure to, say, man-
hours, attendees, or type/quality of courses, etc.  

EC Measure 4 AGREED with no change. 

Public Order 
(PO) Measure 1 

” 

PO Measure 2 ” 

Crime 
Reduction (CR) 
Measure 1 

” 

CR Measure 2 ” 

Roads Policing 
(RP) Measure 1 

The measure involved reducing the number of road-traffic 
collisions. The measure was hailed as an improvement of the 
existing target of reducing the number of ‘deaths or serious 
injuries’. However, an error was identified in the table under 
paragraph 5.4 – the projection of a “23%” increase in 
2012/13 compared to the previous year was wrongly 
calculated, and the figure of 23% should not be used as a 
reference for the target. It was AGREED that the target 
should simply be to achieve fewer than 413 collisions, which 
was the total in 2011/12. 

RP Measure 2 AGREED with no change. 

RP Measure 3 The Chairman voiced his dissatisfaction with the measure, 
arguing that it centred solely on cyclists. The Commissioner 
stated that he felt it was an important target to keep, and the 
Sub-Committee AGREED the measure with no change.   

Page 4



 

4 
 

 
 
 RESOLVED – That:- 
 

a) the proposed measures presented in the Rationale document, as amended 
above, be adopted by principal measures for the Policing Plan 2012-15; and 

 
b) performance against the measures be reported to the Sub-Committee 

quarterly.  
 
5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST POLICING PLAN TARGETS 2011 – 2ND AND 3RD 

QUARTER 
 The Sub-committee received a report of the Commissioner summarising 

performance against the Policing Plan 2011-14 for the period between 1 July 
and 31 December 2011. 

 
By the end of the third quarter, of the 21 policing plan targets, 8 targets were 
being met (WHITE), 7 were assessed as on track to meet the target by the due 
date (GREEN), 3 were deemed behind target, but could still meet the target by 
the due date (AMBER) and 3 were classed as targets not met or unlikely they 
would be met (RED). 
 
Members felt that it would have been helpful to see, for those targets that were 
not being met, an in-depth analysis on what had gone wrong. This was the only 
way the Sub-Committee could challenge and support the Force’s performance 
effectively.  
 

 RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
6. HMIC REVIEW: POLICE CRIME AND INCIDENT DATA 

The Sub-committee received a report of the Commissioner outlining the 
findings of a review of police crime and incident data undertaken by HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC). 
 
The findings of the review in the City were generally very positive. Leadership 
was well evidenced and standards of crime recording were found to be high, 
with good systems and processes in place, and a strong quality assurance and 
internal audit processes. Helpful policies and procedures were in place to assist 
staff, and continuing contact with victims of crime was identified as a particular 
strength. HMIC had identified a small number of areas where further 
improvements might be secured, and these were being addressed. 

 
 RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 

 
7. HMIC: VFM PROFILES AND CRIME AND POLICE COMPARATORS 

The Sub-committee received a report of the Commissioner on the most recent 
version of HMIC’s VfM Profiles. A non-public copy of the restricted document 
had been separately circulated to Members, for information. 
 

Page 5



 

5 
 

The Commissioner pointed out that although there were still some City Police 
functions being identified as ‘outliers’ in the Profiles, he was hopeful the Force’s 
City First Change Programme would address many of these anomalies.  
 

 RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 A Member sought clarification on the proportion of the total police budget which 

went to fund the pension scheme. In response, the Commissioner clarified that 
there were centralised pension arrangements for the whole of the police service 
and that the scheme was administered (and funded) directly by the Home 
Office.  

 
9.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There were none.  
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
 Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
 11- 12        7 
 13 – 14         - 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ITEMS CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 were agreed. 
 
12. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE RESPONSIBILITIES – PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK  
 A report of the Commissioner was received.  

 
13. QUESTIONS 

There was a question concerning the role of the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee with regards to policing.  

 
14.  URGENT ITEMS CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED
 There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.20 am 
 
 

Page 6



 

6 
 

 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Iggi Falcon 
tel. no. 020 7332 1405 
e-mail: ignacio.falcon@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

7 

 

Committee(s): 

Police - Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee 

Date(s): 

 25
th
 May 2012 

Item no. 

5 

Subject: 

HMIC Anti-Social Behaviour Inspection 
 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
POL 29/12 

 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  

In January 2012, HMIC came into Force to conduct an inspection of 

the Force’s arrangements for dealing with Anti-Social Behaviour. 

This was a further to an earlier inspection conducted in 2010. The 

outcome of this earlier inspection was reported to your Committee in 

October 2010 (Pol 56/10 refers). 
 

The HMIC acknowledged that there is a comparatively low volume of 

ASB incidents in the City of London and that as such, it is not Force 

pr
[...]
 correctly 

• Improve ASB training and awareness for Command and Control Staff 
• Improve supervision into low level incidents and in the risk assessment 

process for all levels of incidents 

• Improve consistency in care plans for victims and improve on follow up 
contact 

 

Corporate and Strategic Implications 

 

7. The Chief Inspector Wards, Chief Inspector Command and Control and 

staff within Strategy, Performance and Review conducted a review of the 

Detailed Force Feedback (DFF). A meeting was chaired by the Assistant 

Commissioner on Friday 2
nd
 March 2012 to go through the DFF and an 

improvement plan has been developed to address the areas for 

improvement identified. The plan was considered at the Force’s 

Performance Management Group (PMG) meeting in March 2012, and 

approved. 

 

Page 11



 
 

10 

 

8. The improvement plan will be monitored at local Uniformed Policing 

senior management meetings and a quarterly update will be provided to the 

Force PMG meeting, to which the Lead Member for Performance is 

invited.  Further update reports can be provided to your Sub Committee as 

required. 

 

Conclusion 

 

9. The HMIC detailed Force Feedback report is predominantly positive 

detailing areas of progress since the last inspection.  However, areas of 

improvement have been identified and as stated, an improvement plan has 

been developed to address these. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Pol 56/10 

 

Contact: 

 

Chief Superintendent Andrew Mellor 
Uniform Policing Directorate 
020 7601 2101 
Andrew.mellor@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 12



11 

 

Committee: Date: Item no. 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee 

25
th
 May 2012 6 

 

Subject: Human Resources Monitoring 

Information April 2011 – March 2012 
Public 

 

Report of: Commissioner of Police  

Pol 28/12 

For Information 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

This report sets out the Force’s Human Resources monitoring 

data for the 12 month period fro
[...]

th
 May 2012 

Item no. 

7 

Subject: 

End of Year Performance against Targets for the 

Policing Plan 2011-14 

 

 

Public 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
POL 27/12 

 

For Information 
 

Summary  

1. This report summarises performance against the Policing Plan 
2011-14 for the 2011-12 financial year. 
 

2. At the end of the financial year, of the 21 policing plan targets, 14 
have been achieved, (WHITE), 4 have not been achieved (RED), 

and 3 have not yet been achieved based on data available at 31
st
 

March 2012. The data will be available in June/July 2012, and 

there remains a possibility the Force will still achieve those targets. 
 

1. Ensure CoLP remains prepared and capable to protect against terrorism ACHIEVED 

2. 95% compliance with protective services minimum standards (CT&PO) ACHIEVED 

3. Increase knowledge of and respond to threat from OCGs ACHIEVED 

4. Reduce violent crime by 10% NOT ACHIEVED 

5. Detect violent crime ACHIEVED 

6. Reduce number of killed/seriously injured casualties on roads (Data not 
available) 

Not yet achieved 

7. Increase number of people charged with fraud offences NOT ACHIEVED 

8. Apply for financial/serious crime reporting orders ACHIEVED 

9. Increase cash seizures ACHIEVED 

10. Better understand financial aspect of cyber crime ACHIEVED 

11. Develop fraud prevention strategies to inform national intelligence req’t NOT ACHIEVED 

12. Reduce overall crime ACHIEVED 

13. Respond to emergency calls within 12 minutes ACHIEVED 

14. Respond to non-emergency calls within 60 minutes ACHIEVED 

15. Victim of crime satisfaction  (Data not available) Not yet achieved 

16. ASB victim satisfaction (Data not available) Not yet achieved 

17. Surveyed street population satisfaction ACHIEVED 

18. Efficiency savings ACHIEVED 

19. Police Officer sickness levels ACHIEVED 

20. Support staff sickness levels NOT ACHIEVED 

21. New policing model ACHIEVED 

 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that your Sub Commit
[...]
ceived.  

 

22. Keep sickness levels to no more than 6 days per annum for police 
officers and 7 days per annum for support staff. Whilst the target 

relating to police officers was achieved (4.7 days), the target for support 

staff was not, with the Force recording an average of 7.3 days. This is 

partly due to the impact of a relatively few number of long-term sickness 

cases skewing the average for all support staff. The Force has been aware 

that it would not in all probability meet this target and throughout the year 

has taken a number of steps in an attempt to mitigate the impact of sickness 

levels. Examples include ensuring there is a full return to work interview 

following every incident of sickness and referring any recurring issues or 

patterns to Occupational Health to support managers dealing with 

absenteeism. All long term sickness cases are monitored and managed at a 

strategic level by a forum chaired by the Director of Corporate Services. 

This ensures that all necessary steps are taken to facilitate as rapid a return 

to work as is possible in the circumstances. Current force performance for 

Page 29



27 

 

this year shows an average police staff sickness at 7.3 days, which is an 

indication of improving performance. 
 

Conclusion 

 

23. The Force ended the 2011-12 financial year performing strongly in a 
number of areas. Perhaps the most significant achievement was to turn 

around a situation where at the end of the second quarter levels of overall 

crime were increasing. By the end of the year the Force was able to report 

a 4% reduction in crime levels, which was the tenth consecutive year of 

crime reduction. Although the Force did not meet its target to reduce 

violent crime by 10%, it did nonetheless reduce violent crime for the 5
th
 

consecutive year and met its detection of violent crime target.  

 

24. In those areas where the targets were not achieved, your Sub Committee 
can be assured that the Force t
[...]
known until July 2012.  

P
age 34



32 
 

Economic Crime 

 

7. To increase number of people charged as a result of ECD investigations compared to 2010/11 

 Traffic Light NOT ACHIEVED 

 
Performance 

 

2010/2011 – 236 people charged 
2011/2012 – 128 people charged 
 

This has been a challenging target throughout the year and previous reports have highlighted the fact it would be unlikely the Force 
would be able to meet this target. There have been a number of factors that have impacted on performance against this target. The 
number of people on police bail and/or subject to police interviews under caution has remained high throughout the year, and at the 
end of March 2012 stood at 540. Of those, 145 have been submitted to the CPS for charging advice. If all had been accepted then 
the Force would have met this target. However, last year the CPS amended its charging standards to the extent that files (and 
therefore investigations) have to almost be at trial-ready stage before the CPS will recommend charging. It is not uncommon for 
complex fraud cases to sit with prosecutors for many months. Although the Force has tried to expedite the process, with some 
success, it has not been sufficient to impact significantly on performance against this target. Quarterly meetings are ongoing 
between the Central Fraud Group and senior ECD managers so review these cases and expedite them where possible. Due to the 
external difficulties with this target, it has been discontinued for 2012-13. 
 

 

8. To apply for financial and/or Serious Crime Reporting Orders in all top tier Fraud convictions 
 

 Traffic Light ACHIEVED 

 
 

Performance 

 

Financial Reporting Orders (FRO) and Serious Crime Reporting Orders (SCRO) applied for: 
 

2011-12: April to December:  8 FROs applied for (4 granted, 1 refused and 3 pending); 4 SCROs applied for, 1 granted 
 

FROs and SCROs are now being applied for in all qualifying ECD cases 

P
age 35



33 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
9. Within
[...]
£5.9M. At the end of the financial year, the Force had exceeded this target by 
£2.79M (total saved £8.7M) 

 

19. Keep sickness levels to no more than 6 days per annum for police officers and 7 days per annum for support staff  
 

 

Traffic Light 

Police: ACHIEVED 

Support: NOT 
ACHIEVED 

 
 

Performance 

 

Police Officers:  Achieved: April 2011 to March 2012: 4.7 (target 6 days) 
 
Support Staff: Not achieved: April 2011 to March 2012: 7.3 (target 7 days) It has been highlighted in previous reports that the 
Force was unlikely to achieve the sickness target relating to support staff. A number of mechanisms are in place and have been 
enforced to try and impact on this target, examples include ensuring robust return to work interviews are conducted following 
every incident of sickness; patterns and triggers causing referrals to occupational health. Long term sicknesses and problem 
cases are managed through a strategic forum chaired by the Director of Corporate Services, which directs management action. 
Despite these measures the target has not been achieved.  
 

P
age 40



38 
 

 

 

 

20. By 31st March 2012, City First Programme to have developed a new operational and support services policing model  
 

 Traffic Light ACHIEVED 

 
 

Performance 

 
The proposed new model for the Force was delivered on time and is now at the first consultation stage.  

P
age 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 HMIC Anti-Social Behaviour Inspection
	6 Human Resources Monitoring Information April 2011 - March 2012
	7 End of Year Performance against Targets for the Policing Plan 2011-14
	11 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
FRIDAY, 25 MAY 2012  

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE HELD AT GUILDHALL, EC2 ON 
FRIDAY, 25 MAY 2012 AT 1.30PM 

 
Present 

 
Members   
Deputy Doug Barrow (Chairman) 
Bob Duffield 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Henry Pollard 
Don Randall 
 

  
 

Officers    
Neil Davies  
Ignacio Falcon 
 

- 
- 

Head of Corporate Performance & Development 
Policy Officer 
 

City of London Police   
Adrian Leppard - Commissioner 
Ian Dyson 
Eric Nisbett 

- 
- 

Commander 
Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams - Secretariat Manager 
   

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee were noted.  
 
There was a brief discussion about the references to resource management 
and it was felt that greater emphasis should be placed on the Sub-Committee’s 
role in budget monitoring. There was a suggestion, for example, that the report 
on the Force’s medium term financial strategy could be considered by the Sub-
Committee in the future.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 
were agreed. 
 
 
 



5. HMIC ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR INSPECTION  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner outlining the 
findings of a recent inspection by HMIC on the Force’s arrangements to deal 
with anti-social behaviour. The feedback was mixed, with a number of positive 
areas highlighted, and a few areas for improvement identified in relation to 
handling of records. The key issues concerned the follow-up contact with 
victims and the analysis of incidents. The report also included the Improvement 
Plan which was drawn up by the Force in the light of the findings. 
 
Discussion centred on intelligence gathering and the role which the new 
Information and Intelligence Hub would play in ensuring a coordinated 
approach to incident analysis.  

 
Reference was made to new proposals being introduced by the government, 
which included the so-called ‘community trigger’, and how this might be 
implemented by the Force. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION APRIL 2011 - MARCH 
2012  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner setting out the 
Force’s Human Resources monitoring data for the year 2011/13. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services drew Members’ attention to an error on p13, 
whereby the figures for officer establishment and strength were wrongly 
inputted. The correct data was 703 for establishment (budgeted numbers) and 
797 strength (actual numbers). 
 
Members commented that in the future it would be helpful if the report could 
define the meaning of the terms ‘establishment’ and ‘strength’, or simply refer to 
budgeted and actual numbers. It was felt that the error was probably down to 
the confused use of the terms. 
 
Worryingly, the error appeared to indicate that the Force was considerably 
behind the target of achieving a balance between the staff budgets and officer 
numbers. The Commissioner reassured Members that, had they had a fuller 
picture in terms of the projected rate of leavers over the CSR period, it would 
have shown that they were expected to be on track to achieve the anticipated 
numbers which would allow the Force to meet the financial challenge placed by 
the grant reductions. He undertook to bring back a report to Members with 
better and more detailed information on workforce planning to future meetings 
of the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
 
 
 



7. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS FOR THE POLICING 
PLAN 2011-14  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner detailing the 
Force’s performance against the Policing Plan targets for 2011/12. Out of 21 
targets, four were not achieved and three had incomplete data.   

 
As a general observation, Members felt that the Commissioner and his officers 
ought to be recognised for the hard work in achieving those ‘green’ targets, 
which were particularly challenging in the face of the budget reductions.  

 
Members proceeded to analyse those targets which were ‘missed’, and heard 
from the Commissioner on the reasons why the Force was unable to meet 
them. The following points were made:- 

 

 Target 4 – Reduce Violent Crime by 10% - There was a discussion over 
the camp at St Paul’s having an impact on violent crime reporting.   

 Target 7 – Increase number of people charged with fraud offences – 
The target was somewhat out of the Force’s control as it was largely 
dependent on the work by the Crime Prosecution Service (CPS). The 
target was being modified in the new financial year with the advent of the 
new performance framework for Economic Crime.  

 Target 11 – Develop Fraud Prevention Strategies – There was ongoing 
work to ensure better engagement with the industry. Again this was an 
area which was being addressed by the new Economic Crime 
performance framework.  

 Target 20 – Support staff sickness levels – It was noted that the target 
had been met for police officers. There was a reference to the impact of a 
relatively few number of long-term sickness cases skewing the data. 

 
In response to a question over how newly agreed targets were taking account 
of the rise in some forms of crime over the Olympic Games, the Commissioner 
commented that he would anticipate some rise in acquisitive crime although he 
was still hopeful that there would be an overall reduction. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Low incidence of corruption allegations 
The Chairman drew attention to an article in a national newspaper highlighting 
the low incidence of corruption cases against the City Police when compared to 
other Forces in the country.  
 



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
 11        7 
 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 were agreed. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Iggi Falcon 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
ignacio.falcon@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


